GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1095
(To be answered on the 27th June 2019)

PASSENGER SERVICES

109s. SHRI D.K. SURESH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ol1e13 ferarotor 9l : be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government is aware that passengers are not informed by
airlines about flight cancellation well in advance and put them into great
hardship at last minutes of travel and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the number of cases of cancellation of flights causing hardship to
passengers were reported during each of the last three years, airline-wise; and
(c) the measures taken by the Government to prevent such incidents and
make the air travel comfort to all air passengers?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AR AR AR R T A A (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) In order to reduce inconvenience caused to passengers as a result of the
cancellation of the flights on which they are booked to travel, DGCA has
issued Civil Aviation Requirements (CAR) Section 3, Series M Part IV
wherein it is stated that airline shall inform the passenger of the cancellation
at least two weeks before the scheduled time of departure and arrange
alternate flight/ refund as acceptable to the passenger. In case the passenger is
informed of the cancellation less than two weeks before and upto 24 hours of
the scheduled time of departure, the airline shall offer an alternate flight or
refund the ticket, as acceptable to the passenger.

(b) Details of passenger affected and compensation provided to them by
airlines is at Annexure I. i

(¢) For air passengers' comfort, DGCA has issued Civil Aviation
Requirements (CAR) Section 3, Series M Part IV, Rev 03 dated 27.02.2019
with respect to the facilities to be provided to passengers by airlines due to
denied boarding, cancellation of flights and delays in flights.

*hdekk



18°00€ L6¢CCEL £9°08S 568L0€ 98'v29 G§8£991 68'6.LS €96LTT jeloi

- - - - - - - - 93e1sH Iy

- 79¢ - = - - % = A1y 181§

3 - LT'8 (447 - = - - BYSIPO JIV

- - S0°ST 0cL s = 5 - uexaq 4y

3 - 000 989 Ay wooz

89 €8¢ 819 9€LC TG'eL 0487 80°CT S8L 1elniy

. 09°S. S€99 98ty 6ClST S0'L 8198 €11 €86¢C eJelIsIA

6'S 44T A vevy SCSY 9%9¢ 89°0¢ 3CTT eisy 41y

# = = & SSEY S6ST €9l 9590T £1503 JIy

144 89679 019 6LESLT 881 6817CS veET octit oDipyj

= YSyT 000 (4374 2 e . [A] iy 09

0LLCT 0900L 1S 16T STAYAS 0g°0¢€t 6v16E 0196 9/V0€ 1efoo1ds

T . : . : S1TI3f pue

- 1S 0¢60S ¢S'ST B9LST 06'6¢C TL08T 16°¢8 L8S8T shemary 191

0v'68 6L0LE o1’ L6T v19¢s 06T SC6SE €0°cet 9/91v Blpuj iy
(swien (suxer ug) (susie ui) (suyer u)

uj) uonzesuadwio) Pa1Iajid Xed uonesuadwo) Pe133533 Xed uonesuadwo)y Po1I94 Xed uojlesuadwo) Pa19H3 Xed sauljly

(Aenl j11L) 6102

810¢

LT0¢

910¢

s1y3i|4 jo uone||due) o} anp pied uoiresSUSAWO) PUE PIIIDYY XEd JO JBGUINN SSIMBUILALY

| iNXaUUY




